(a)  that the respondent State must secure the applicant's release at the 

earliest possible date (paragraphs 202 and 203); 

(b)  that, in respect of all the damage sustained, the respondent State is to 

pay the applicant, within three months, EUR 150,000 (one hundred and 

fifty thousand euros) for the period of detention from 29 January 2001 to 

the date of this judgment, plus any amount payable by way of value-

added tax, to be converted into Georgian laris at the rate applicable at 

the date of settlement (paragraph 201);